(EUR million) Q1 2019 Q1 2018 Q1 2019
(excl IFRS 16) (incl IFRS 16)

Adjusted EBITA 45.3 45.3 45.5
Net finance costs (adjusted) - excluding net foreign exchange loss1 (8.0) (7.0) (8.6)
Share of profit of associate (net of tax) - 0.0 -
Income tax (adjusted) (4.4) (4.5) (4.4)
Adjusted Net income 32.8 33.8 32.4

1 Foreign exchange gain/(loss) for Q1 2019 was EUR 19k; Q1 2018: (EUR 534k)

Adjusted Net Income equals Adjusted EBITA less net interest costs, less tax costs and share of profit of associate (net of tax) and excluding
adjusting items in financial results and income tax.

6Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q1 2019 results

Specification of the impact of IFRS16

The tables below show the impact of IFRS 16 on the income statement and capital employed (at 31.03.2019 and
01.01.2019). In the income statement below the impact is shown with a reconciliation in two steps from reported
(including IFRS 16) to adjusted (excluding IFRS 16) numbers. Step one shows adjustments for specific items and one-off
adjustments. Step two shows the IFRS 16 impact in Q1 2019.

(EUR million) Q1 2019
As reported

Adjustments
Adjusted

IFRS 16 impact
Adjusted

(incl IFRS 16) (incl IFRS 16) (excl IFRS 16)
Revenue 124.9 - 124.9 (0.4) 125.3

Staff expenses (57.1) (0.1) (57.0) 0.2 (57.2)
Rental expenses (1.9) - (1.9) 4.2 (6.1)
Other operating expenses (15.8) (1.9) (13.9) - (13.9)
Other operating income 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0
Depreciation and amortisation of
other intangible assets

(6.7) - (6.7) (3.8) (2.8)

Amortisation of acquisition-related
intangible assets

(10.5) (10.5) - - -

Profit/(loss) from operating
activities

32.9 (12.5) 45.5 0.2 45.3

Financial income 3.6 0.0 3.6 0.2 3.4
Financial expense (10.2) 2.0 (12.2) (0.8) (11.4)
Financial result (6.6) 2.0 (8.6) (0.6) (8.0)
Share of profit of associate (net of
tax)

- - - - -

Profit/(loss) before income tax 26.3 (10.5) 36.8 (0.4) 37.2
Income tax (4.9) (0.5) (4.4) 0.0 (4.4)
Profit/(loss) after tax 21.4 (11.0) 32.4 (0.4) 32.8

Profit/(loss) for the year after tax
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 21.4 (11.0) 32.4 (0.4) 32.8
Non-controlling interests 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0
Profit/(loss) 21.4 (11.0) 32.4 (0.4) 32.8
Basic earnings per share (EUR) 0.24 0.36 0.37
Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 0.24 0.36 0.36

(EUR million) 31.03.2019
31.03.2019

IFRS 16 impact
31.03.2019

(incl IFRS 16) (excl IFRS 16)
Acquisition-related intangible assets 1,461.7 - 1,461.7
Other intangible assets 14.8 - 14.8
Property, plant and equipment 87.6 (73.8) 13.8
Total working capital (32.8) (0.1) (32.9)
Other assets 23.5 (16.9) 6.6
Total Capital employed (Operational) 1,554.9 (90.8) 1,464.0

Total equity 757.8 (4.2) 753.6
Net debt 638.0 - 638.0
Provisions, deferred taxes and other liabilities 159.0 (86.6) 72.4
Total Capital employed (Finance) 1,554.9 (90.8) 1,464.0

(EUR million) 01.01.2019
01.01.2019

IFRS 16 impact
31.12.2018

(incl IFRS 16) (excl IFRS 16)
Acquisition-related intangible assets 1,451.8 - 1,451.8
Other intangible assets 15.3 - 15.3
Property, plant and equipment 90.5 (75.9) 14.6
Total working capital (15.8) (0.2) (16.0)
Other assets 19.5 (16.4) 3.1
Total Capital employed (Operational) 1,561.3 (92.5) 1,468.8

Total equity 723.2 (4.4) 718.8
Net debt 682.0 - 682.0
Provisions, deferred taxes and other liabilities 156.0 (88.1) 68.0
Total Capital employed (Finance) 1,561.3 (92.5) 1,468.8

7Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q1 2019 results

Appendix

Intertrust N.V. - unaudited consolidated financial statements for the first quarter ended 31 March 2019.

2018 Audited financial statements were included in the Annual Report 2018, available on
the Company website.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss 9

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 9

Consolidated statement of financial position 10

8Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q1 2019 results

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

(EUR 000) Q1
20191 2018

Revenue 124,876 120,063

Staff expenses (57,107) (53,924)